PROPOSED ORDINANCE 24-11 Sponsored by: Budget & Finance Committee

Be it enacted by the Quorum Court of the County of Faulkner, State of Arkansas. An Ordinance to be entitled: An Ordinance to establish the Adult Drug Court-Opioid Settlement Grant Fund, appropriate the Adult Drug Court-Opioid Settlement Grant funds, and to declare an emergency.

WHEREAS, Faulkner County was selected to receive Adult Drug Court-Opioid Settlement Grant funds from the Administrative Office of the Courts in the amount of \$28,231.18; and

WHEREAS, There is a need to establish a County General sub-fund to track the Adult Drug Court-Opioid Settlement Funds.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Quorum Court of Faulkner County, Arkansas:

- Section 1: There is hereby created on the books of the Faulkner County Treasurer and the books of the Faulkner County Clerk a County General sub-fund to be known as the Adult Drug Court-Opioid Settlement Grant Fund with a fund number of 3048 as assigned by Arkansas Legislative Audit.
- Section 2: \$28,231.18 is anticipated/projected to the Adult Drug Court-Opioid Settlement Grant Fund (3048). Revenue Series Code (7107).

\$28,231.18 is appropriated from the Adult Drug Court-Opioid Settlement Grant Fund (3048) to Department 0403, Circuit Court Third Division, expenditure code 3009 - Other Professional Services

er	•	an emergency and therefore, an exist, and this Ordinance shall be in full ——
Approved by the Quorum Court on		
Attest:		Affirm:
_	aret Darter ner County Secretariat :	Allen Dodson Faulkner County Judge Dated:

This Publication was paid for by Faulkner County Quorum Court/County Clerk in the amount of .